



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

Malcolm and Dominica Oldham,	)	
as parents and legal guardians of	)	
Ashlee Oldham	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs below,	)	No. 94, 2018
Appellants,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Court Below: Superior Court of
	)	Delaware,
Delaware Department of Health and	)	C.A. No. N16A-05-010 FWW
Social Services,	)	N16A-05-009 FWW
	)	CONSOLIDATED
Defendant Below,	)	
Appellee.	)	

**APPELLEE'S AMENDED ANSWERING BRIEF**

**STATE OF DELAWARE  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

/s/ Lauren E. Maguire  
Lauren E. Maguire (#4261)  
Adria B. Martinelli (#4056)  
Deputy Attorneys General  
Carvel State Office Building  
820 N. French Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 577-8400

Dated: July 10, 2018

*Attorneys for Defendant Below, Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 8

Overview of Medicaid HCBS Waiver Program..... 8

The Recipients’ Placement and Treatment at JRC ..... 10

Regulations Governing Use of Aversives Subject to Increased and Changing  
State and Federal Scrutiny ..... 12

CMS Advisory Materials ..... 16

ARGUMENT ..... 20

I. The Administrative Process Was Proper and Did Not Violate  
Appellants’ Due Process Rights ..... 20

A. Question Presented ..... 20

B. Scope of Review ..... 20

C. Merits of the Argument ..... 21

1. The Due Process Clause Does Not Provide Appellants a Basis  
to Challenge the Determination to Prohibit the Use of all  
Coercion ..... 22

2. The Hearing Officer Afforded Appellants a Meaningful Fair  
Hearing to Contest Any Factual Disputes as to Whether the Ban  
on Coercion and Averse Conditioning Applies to GED ..... 28

3. Appellants were Given Adequate Notice Regarding the  
Prohibition on GED ..... 30

II.	The Hearing Officer Correctly Found that GED is Not a Covered Service .....	32
	A. Question Presented.....	32
	B. Scope of Review .....	32
	C. Merits of the Argument.....	32
	1. GED is Banned Under Federal Law .....	33
	2. GED is Banned Under Delaware’s HCBS Waiver.....	36
	3. Medical Necessity Does Not Determine Medicaid Coverage ..	38
III.	The Final Decision is Not Discriminatory in Violation of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act .....	40
	A. Question Presented.....	40
	B. Scope of Review .....	40
	C. Merits of the Argument.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. C. A. B.</i> , 359 F.2d 624 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	25, 27
<i>Avallone v. DHSS</i> , 14 A.3d 566 (Del. 2011).....	40
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977).....	39
<i>Benton v. Rhodes</i> , 586 F.2d 1 (6th Cir. 1978) .....	24, 28, 36
<i>Bertrand v. Maram</i> , 2006 WL 2735494 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 25, 2006).....	37
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915).....	22, 23
<i>Brewster v. Heckler</i> , 786 F.2d 581 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	20
<i>Capitol Airways, Inc. v. C.A.B.</i> , 292 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1961).....	27
<i>Cnty. Health Ctr. v. Wilson-Coker</i> , 311 F.3d 132 (2nd Cir. 2002) .....	23, 26, 34, 35
<i>Elgin Nursing &amp; Rehab. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 718 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	34
<i>Judge Rotenberg Educ. Ctr. v. Office of Admin. Hearings</i> , 2009 WL 162066 (Cal. App. 3d. Dist. Jan. 26, 2009).....	14
<i>Lankford v. Sherman</i> , 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	40

<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	24
<i>The Maryland Dep't of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene v. Centers For Medicare &amp; Medicaid Servs.</i> , 542 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	37
<i>Massachusetts v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2011).....	36
<i>Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	23
<i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Distribution Corp. v. TGX Corp.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 466 (W.D.N.Y. 1990).....	30
<i>Onyx Properties LLC v. Bd. of Cty. Commissioners of Elbert Cty.</i> , 838 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	23, 27
<i>Ramunno on Behalf of McClain v. Delaware Dep't of Health &amp; Soc. Servs., Div. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 2014 WL 1312681 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 28, 2014) .....	20
<i>Rosen v. Goetz</i> , 410 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	24, 28, 37
<i>S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood</i> , 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Skandalis v. Rowe</i> , 14 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	34
<i>Stogsdill v. S. Carolina Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 410 S.C. 273 (S.C. App. 2014).....	37
<i>Stoltz Management Co., Inc. v. Consumer Affairs Bd.</i> , 616 A.2d 1205 (Del. 1992).....	20, 32
<i>Tatten Partners, L.P. v. New Castle County Bd. Of Assessment Review</i> , 642 A.2d 1251 (Del. Super. 1993) .....	42

<i>Urban v. Meconi</i> , 930 A.2d 860 (Del. 2007) .....	20, 32
<i>Washington v. DeBeaugrine</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 1332 (N.D. Fla 2009) .....	29

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c) .....	9
42 C.F.R. § 441.530 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 C.F.R § 441.301(c)(6).....	15
42 C.F.R § 431.220 .....	24
42 C.F.R § 440.225 .....	38
42 U.S.C §§ 12101-12213 .....	40, 41, 42, 43
115 CMR 5.14(3)(d)(1).....	16
76 Fed. Reg. 21311 .....	12
77 Fed. Reg. 26361 .....	12
79 Fed. Reg. 3032 .....	12
19 Fed. Reg. 2948-01 .....	33
19 Fed. Reg. 2949 .....	33
31 Del. C. § 520 .....	5, 20, 32
29 Del. C. § 10141 .....	38
17 DE Reg. 950 (04/01/14).....	15

17 DE Reg. 1179 (06/01/14).....	15
DSSM 5302(K) .....	31
Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	42
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 72 .....	42
